In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency (England &

&

. Notice of administrator’s proposals Companies House
Schedule Bt to the
Inselvency Act 1986
<
=]
14
2
g *AB68TVBT*
25/05/2019 #236
COMPANIES HOUSE
@ *A84]BYIU*
el A30 01/05/2019 #182
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number ETE;TgTEWETﬁ;ﬂ;rE

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [ Beamish Transport Ltd

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) | Eric

Surname | Walls

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberl C12 Marquis Court

Street ‘ Marquisway, TVTE

Post town | Gateshead

County/Region [

Postcode N E’T 1 li’iolﬁw

Country |

n Administrator’s name o

Fu!l forename(s) Wayne © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Harrison another administrator.

E Administrator's address e

Buiding nameinumber | C12 Marquis Court © Dther ATIEY o

Street | Marquisway, Team Va"ey another administrator.

Post town | Gateshead

County/Region |

Postcode ‘ N E’TIT’_’_O,F U

Country ’

04117 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

s |}

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date

/ 7
X %///M’

2f Bia [2T0f1]e




1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

21

2.2

2.3

26

2.9

. ,Beamish Transport Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
In the' High Court, Business & Property Courts, No 000040 of 2019

Introduction

As creditors are aware |, Eric Walls, was appointed Joint Administrator of the above Company along with
Wayne Harrison on 8 March 2019. The appointment was made by the directors of the Company under
paragraph 29 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act’). For the purposes of
paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act either Joint Administrator may exercise the powers conferred
on them acting jointly or individually.

In accordance with paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act | set out below the Joint Administrators’
proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration.

The following reports will be referred to throughout this report and are available to be viewed on our
website using the links provided:

1.3.1  Administrators’ Notice of Appointment dated 11 March 2019

All reports and notices that have been issued by the Administrators can be viewed and downloaded at
https:/Awww ksagroup.co.uk/gateshead-notices/beamish-transport-limited/

Details for accessing these documents, including the necessary password, were provided to all known
creditors on 11 March 2019,

A hard copy of these documents will be posted to any creditor upon request. Any requests should be
made to Craig Harmon who can he contacted by telephone on 0191 482 3343, by e-mail to
insolvency@ksagroup.co.uk or by post to our Gateshead Office address.

Summary of Position

This is the Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals (“the Proposals”) for the Company, prepared
pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which requires the Jeoint Administrators to provide
creditors with details of their Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration.

The purpose of the Administration will be to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than liquidation.

On current information, the Administrators expect that the duration of the Administration will not exceed
12 months and it is anticipated that the Company will be placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. We
anticipate the following outcome for each class of creditor:

= Secured Creditors have received or will receive payment in full mainly via their fixed charge (see
section 8);

It is anticipated that the claims of preferential creditors will be paid in full;

» ltis anficipated that there may well be a dividend to unsecured creditors (see section 9} although,
at this stage, it is not possible to estimate the level or timing of any possible return to unsecured
creditors;

» There will be no return to shareholders.

As noted, it is anticipated that the Company will have sufficient property to enable a distribution to be
made to unsecured creditors. As a resulf, and in accordance with Rule 3.38(2) of the Insofvency (England
& Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules™), the Joint Administrators are to convene a virtual meeting of creditors
to consider these Proposals.

The following information is included in this report:

Background / Events leading up to the appointment of the Administrators;
Progress of the Administration to Date;

The Joint Administrators Proposals

Appendices.



3.1

4.1

42

43

4.4

45

4.6

4.7

4.9

4.10

4.1

412

5.1

52

Statutory and Other Information

Statutory Information relating to the Company, which has been taken directly from the Company's
records, or the records maintained by the Registrar of Companies, is detailed at appendix 1.

Background / Events leading up to the appointment of the Administrators
The history and events leading to the appointment of the Administrators are summarised below.

The Company. had previously entered into a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA”") in January 2004,
with Mr Eric Walls, then of Marlor Walls & Co, acting as CVA supervisor. The CVA was successfully
concluded in 2008. Since then the business has traded well and profitably until the 2017/18 financial year.

Over the last two years, the car sector has been hit by lower volumes and fierce competition due to over-
supply and lower demand for vehicle movements. Arguably as a result of Brexit uncertainty, in 2018 the
company's turnover fell by some 20% and it became loss-making as margins reduced. As a result the
Company had again come under significant financial pressure and had fallen behind with its obligations to
creditors.

The directors of the Company approached KSA Group Ltd in December 2018 to discuss the Company's
financial position and the options available to them.  Shortly after this meeting a potential purchaser
approached the directors and a proposed share purchase was discussed. This was expected to conclude
in January 2019 but the proposed sale could not be completed.

After considering the position further, the directors resolved that a sale of the shares was unlikely to
complete in the short term. Therefore, the directors resolved that the Company should be placed into
Administration to protect its assets and to explore a sale of the business as a going concern.

Accerdingly, on 28 January 2019, the directors engaged KSA Group Ltd to assist with the formalities of
placing the Company into Administration.

On 1 February 2019, in order to both explore a potential sale and protect the Cormpany from likely
enforcement action by creditors, the directers filed a notice of intention to appeoint Administrators ("NOI),
which granted an interim moratorium over the Company.

A valuation of the business and assets was undertaken by Charterfields Limited (“Charterfields”) and they
marketed the business for sale using various websites, databases and a targeted approach to potential
purchasers in this particular market.

On 15 February 2019, the directors filed a further NOI to allow the Company and its advisors additional
time to explore the sale of the business and to discuss the position further with the Company's secured
creditors. A number of parties showed interest in purchasing the business as a going concern, and one
particular expression of interest led to detailed discussions. Unfortunately, this offer could not be
successfully concluded.

Shortly prior to Administration the Company defaulted on a payment due to a finance company who then
issued a terminaticn notice in respect of their agreement, which covered most of the Company's vehicle
fleet. Approximately 40 of the company’s vehicles were disposed of to a non related national vehicle
movement company. For the sake of clarity, this was a sale of assets to a third party which was
undertaken by the finance company. This was not a sale by Administrators on a pre-packaged basis.

As the majority of the vehicle fleet had been disposed of, a sale as a going concern could not be
concluded. Administrators were appointed on 8 March 2019, a further NOI having being filed on 1 March
2019. All employees were made redundant upon the appointment of the Administrators and the
Company effectively ceased trading.

Progress of the Administration: Events since the appointment of the Administrators and disposal
of assets

In the run up to their appointment, the Joint Administrators, through their agents, marketed the business
with a view to achieving a sale of the whole of the business and its assets, the continued employment of
staff, and the novation of any of the Company's ongoing finance agreements. A suitable offer for the
whole of the business was not received, and as noted above, the majority of the vehicle fleet was
disposed of prior to Administration.

On the basis that the Company could not be saved, the Administrators concluded that the purpose of
Administration should be to realise the Company's property in order to better the position of creditors



53

54

55

56

57

58

6.1

7.1

72

The main focus at that stage was to collect historical debt to protect the debtors’ iedger from decay and fo
deal with the residual vehicle fleet and other assets.

As noted above, the finance company disposed of the majority of the vehicle fleet as it had issued a
termination notice in respect of the finance agreement. This transaction took place while an NOI, referred
to earlier, was in force and this is now subject to review by the Administrators.

The Administrators have, with the assistance of the directors, continued to collect book debts due to the
Company at the time of Administration. Realisations to date have been extremely encouraging and are
shown on the attached receipts and payments account. This process is ongoing and will continue.

. Following administration the Administrators, through their agents, agreed a sale of the residual assets to

D Pickering Ltd, a Company connected to Beamish Transport Ltd by means of a common director and

- shareholder, namely Mr Darrin Pickering. The sale can be summarised as follows, net of VAT:

£

Goodwill/Brand Name/IPR 1,000.00
Vehicles (net of outstanding Hire Purchase) 22,313.80
Fixtures, Fittings, Plant etc. 15,000.00
38,313.80

For the avoidance of doubt, D Pickering Ltd also purchased a number of vehicles directly from the finance
company referred to earlier in this report. The Administrators were not involved in this transaction.

The agreed sales consideration of £38,318 (£66,000 net of HP outstanding of £27,686) shown above is to
be paid as follows, all payments are shown inclusive of VAT;

£
Due upon completion 8,513.80
MNo later than 11/05/2019 8,600.00
No later than 11/06/2019 8,600.00
No later than 11/07/2019 8,600.00
No later than 11/08/2019 8,600.00
Ne later than 11/09/2019 8,600.00

For the avoidance of doubt this was not a "pre packaged” sale and the agreement was not reached until
very recently. Charterfields, the agents advising the Administrators, confirmed that the sale represented
the optimum return for creditors, as it avoided the costs of retrieving, storing and auctioning the assets.
All of the above figures are net of VAT where appropriate.

In our professional opinion the points noted above detail how the purpose of the administration has been
or will be achieved. However, for the avoidance of doubt, the main points are:

e Better realisations than would have been achieved in liguidation

e Improved position as regards the general body of creditors

» Realising property in order to make a payment to one or more secured creditor and the
preferential creditors.

Receipts and Payments Account

Attached to this report (Appendix 2) is a receipts and payments account for the period 8 March 2019 to
29 Aprit 2019.

Statement of Affairs

Formal notice requiring a statement of affairs has been issued to the directors. The statement of affairs
was sent to the Registrar of Companies on 11 April 2019. We anticipate this will be filed by the Registrar
shortly.

The statement of affairs of the Company is summarised at appendix 3 and the Joint Administrators would
comment on the summary as follows:

+ The amounts stated as being due to creditors have been taken from the books and records of the
Company and from information supplied by the creditors themselves.
* The statement takes no account of the costs and expenses of the Administration



8.1

8.2

9.1

9.2

10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

12.

12.1

122

12.3

Registered Charges

The Company had the following registered charges at the date of Administration:

Charge Holder Type of Charge Date Reqistered Brief Description
Handelsbanken Finans Ab Debenture: Fixed and 28 September 2016 All property and assets
(Publ) Floating of the Company
Svenska Handelsbanken Debenture: Fixed and 23 August 2016 All property and assets
Ab (Publ) Floating of the Company

In addition to the above, there are also a number of charges in favour of Barclays Bank plc. It is
understood that these charges are all historical and there are no liabilities due to Barclays Bank plc which
may fall subject to any of these charges.

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Act, provides that the Administrators must make a Prescribed Part of the Company’s
net property available to the unsecured creditors.

As noted in section 8.1 above, the Company has a number of outstanding registered charges. However, it
is not anticipated that the prescribed part will apply as all secured creditors have been or will be repaid in
full.

Preferential Creditors

The only known preferential creditors in this Administration are The Redundancy Payments Directorate
(*RPD"), in respect of monies paid to employees for arrears of wages and holiday pay and certain further
claims from the employees themselves.

It is anticipated that preferential creditors will be paid in full, however the final level and timing of any
dividend cannot be guaranteed at this stage.

The claims of preferential creditors are estimated to be in the region of £73,801.73.
Unsecured Creditors

A summary of the Company’s statement of affairs attached to this report at Appendix 3 lists the names
and addresses of all known creditors and the amcunts due to them.

It is anticipated that the Company will have sufficient property to allow a distribution to be made to the
unsecured creditors. The level of that dividend will be dependent upon the level of realisations achieved
and the eventuat level of claims agreed. Should a dividend become payable, the Administrators will exit
Administration by entering a creditors’ voluntary liquidation as is outlined in the Proposals below (Section
13).

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators of a Company must perform their functions with the objective of:

a) rescuing the Company as a going concern {paragraph (3){1)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act), or

b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration) (paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule

B1 the Act), or

C) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors
{paragraph 3(1)(c) of Schedule B1 of the Act)

The Administrators believe that the objectives set out in paragraph 3(1)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act
could not be achieved. The Company could not continue to trade as a result of s liabilites, lack of
working capital and the withdrawal of interest from a potential buyer (see section 4.4).

As a result of the matters set out earlier in this report, it is the opinion of the Administrators that the
objectives set out in paragraph 3(1)(b} and 3(1)}c) of Schedule B1 of the Act have been or will be



124

13.
13.1

14,

14.1

14.2

14.3

14.4

- achieved. The Administration has allowed funds to be realised from the Company’s book debts which,

had the Company simply been wound up, may well have proved difficult. Residual assets have also been
disposed of, avoiding the casts of removal, storage and auction, thereby fulfilling objective b above.

The Company's secured creditors have been repaid from realisations as referred to above, therefore, the
objective detailed in paragraph 3(1)(c) has been achieved.
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

It is our intention to summon a virtual meeting of creditors to consider the following Proposals.

- 13.1.1 That the Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company in order to achieve the

purpose of the Administration by continuing to collect the remaining book debts due, as well as
collect the deferred consideration from the sale of the Company’s residual assets.

13.1.2 The Administrators do all such things and generally exercise their powers as Administrators as
they consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or to
protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise realisation of those assets, or for
any other purpose incidental to these proposals.

13.1.3 That the costs and expenses of the Administration are paid¢ in full, including Administrators’
remuneration in accordance with rule 18.16(2) of the Rules. Please refer to Section 14 and
appendix 4 for further details.

13.1.4 Once the costs and expenses of the Administration have been settled, that any surplus funds be
paid to preferential creditors.

13.1.5 As is expected, should sufficient funds be realised to allow the payment of any dividend to
unsecured creditors, the Administration will be brought to an end by a creditors’ voluntary
liquidation in accordance with paragraph 83 of schedule B1 of the Act. In such circumstances it is
proposed that Eric Walls and Wayne Harrison be appeinted Joint Liquidators. In accordance with
paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60(6) of the Rules creditors may nominate
a different person as the proposed liquidater, provided that the nomination is made after the
receipt of these proposals but before the Proposals are approved at the virtual meeting.

13.1.6 [n the eveni that insufficient funds are realised to allow a dividend to unsecured creditors then as
soon as the Administrators are satisfied that they have fully discharged their duties and that the
purpose of the Administration has been achieved, the Administration will be brought to an end by
moving to dissolution of the Company in accerdance with paragraph 84 of schedule B1 of the
Act.

13.1.7 On the Administrators ceasing to be Administrators of the Company they will be discharged from
liability in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators, pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule
B1 of the Act.

Administrators’ Remuneration
‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration® is available for download at:

http://www.ksagroup.co.uk/downloads/fees-administration.pdf. Should you require a paper copy, please
contact us and one will be provided to you at no cost.

Basis of Administrators’ remuneration

Pursuant to Rule 18.16(2) of the Rules, the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed:

. by reference to time properly given by the insclvency practitioners and their staff in attending to
matters as set out in the Fee Estimates, set out at appendix 4;

. as a percentage of the value of the property with which the Joint Administrators have to deal;

. as a set amount; or

. in accordance with Rule 18.18 (3), a combination of the above.

On current information, there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors.

in accordance with Rule 18.16(6) of the Rules attached at appendix 4 of this report is an estimate of the
likely level of costs of the Administrators and their staff in dealing with this Administration. This estimate
includes details of the work the Administrators propose to undertake along with details of the expenses
the Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, Incurred.



145

146

14.7

14.8

148

14.10

14 11

14.12

1413

14.14

14 15

14.16

1417

1418

In the absence of a creditors committee, the unsecured creditors will be invited to fix the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration in accordance with the scope and assumptions provided o creditors at
appendix 4 to these proposals. For the sake of clarity, the Joint Administrators seek to agree that they be
authorised to draw their remuneration at the fixed amount of £80,000 (plus VAT).

The fixed fee has been calculated on the assumptions set out in appendix 4 and reflecis the work
anticipated to be required. Should the scope change or the assumptions prove to be inaccurate the Joint
Administrators may request a review of remuneration in accordance with the relevant insolvency
legislation.

If the resolution is approved, the Joint Administrators will not be allowed to draw more than the fixed fee
of £80,000 (plus VAT) unless they obtain further approval from creditors.

The Joint Administrators are required by statute to carry out much of that work, for example, issuing
progress reports fo creditors and complying with their cbligations under the Company Directors
Disquallfication Act 1986. Other work will be determined by the particular circumstances of the
appointment but may include;

* Reviewing the claims of preferential creditors, including amounts due to the employees, and
liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office in respect of those claims.
Making a distribution to preferential creditors.
Dealing with issues raised by unsecured creditors

For the avoidance of doubt and as noted in section 11.2 of these Proposals, it is anticipated that the
Company will have sufficient property to allow a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors. In
order to allow such a distribution to be made the Administrators will exit Administration by entering
creditors’ voluntary liquidation.

The Administrators believe that agreement for a fixed fee will give greater clarity to unsecured creditors
as to the likely outcome of the Administration at the time they are being asked to agree the fees

In such circumstances where Joint Administrators becomes Joint Liquidators, the basis of the
remuneration fixed under rule 18 18 of the Rules for the Joint Administrators is treated as having been
fixed for the Joint Liguidators. It is proposed therefore that the remuneration of the Joint Liquidators will
also be on the basis of a fixed fee and that fixed fee will be limited to £20,000 plus VAT.

For the avoidance of doubt, it is intended that the agreed fees will be drawn from the funds held from time
to time as and when the Administrators, or Liquidators, deem it appropriate.

For the sake of clarity, failure to reach an agreement on the Administrators’ remuneration may lead to
further costs being incurred by the Administrators in applying to court under Rule 18.23 of the Rules to
agree the basis of their remuneration.

Any unsecured creditor with the agreement of 5% of the total value of unsecured creditors can request
further information about the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses within 21 days of this report. A
creditor with the agreement of 10% of the total value of unsecured creditors and can challenge the level
of remuneration and expenses within 8 weeks from the date of this report

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, as 1ssued by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals an analysis of the time costs incurred to date in dealing with this Administration is
attached to this report. It is the policy of this firm that all members of staff dealing with the Administration
of this case charge time that have spent directly to the case.

The charge out rates currently levied by my firm in respect of staff likely to deal with this matter can be
summarised as follows:

Hourly Charge Out Rate

Directors/Insolvency Practitioners 200 - 350
Managers/Senior Administrators 120 - 200
Administratars/Support Staff 50 -120

Pre-Administration Costs

In accordance with Rule 3.35(10)a) of the Rules, detailed below through sections 14.13 and 14 15 is a
staternent of pre-administration costs incurred by the Administrators

In January 2019 the Company engaged KSA to assist in the Administration process. The engagement
documentation sets out the following agreed fees:



14.19

14.20

14.21

14.22

14.23

14.24

14.25

15.

151

15.2

16.

16.1

16.2

16.3

16.4

» .. Payment to KSA in respect of the pre-appointment work of £20,000 plus VAT for work carried out

S eein assisting the directors in placing the company into Administration.

« Payments on account of £3,000 plus disbursements plus VAT and £5,000 plus disbursements
plus VAT respectively via KSA client account in anticipation of valuation agent's costs and legal
cost pertaining to the appointment of Administrators.

Payments have been made prior to administration in respect of the pre-administration costs as follows;

s Legal Fees to Clarke Mairs LLP of £2 500 plus VAT.
. ». - Agents/Valuers Fees to Charterfields Limited of £2,500 inclusive of VAT and disbursements.
* Payment to KSA Group Ltd of £5,000 plus VAT.

Accordingly £15,000 plus VAT remains due to KSA Group Ltd, £500 to Charterfields and £2,500 to Clarke
Mairs LLP in respect of the pre-appointment fees,

A resolution seeking approval of these costs will be sought at the virtual meeting held on 16 May 2019.
Other Costs

Post administration legal fees and disbursements estimated at £15,000 plus VAT in total are estimated to
be payable to Clarke Mairs LLP for dealing with matters pertaining to the Administrators appointment,
advising on book debt recoveries, reviewing the pre-administration sale of vehicles by the finance
company, and certain matters within the administration.

Post administration agents/valuers fees estimated at £12,000 plus VAT are estimated to be payable io
Charterfields Limited in respect of work carried out dealing with this Administration. The firm was
instructed due to its experience in insolvency matters. This fee is based on the time costs of that firm.

It is anticipated that a sum of no more than £4,500 inclusive of VAT will be paid to D Pickering Limited in
respect of the costs incurred by that company in assisting in collecting the Company's debtor book.

Additionally, a sum likely to be no more than £4,500 inclusive of VAT will be paid to a business
associated with D Pickering in respect of rent incurred during the period of Administration. Payment of
rent due falls as an expenses of the Administration.

Other Matters

The E C Regulation 1346/2000 applies as the Company’s registered office being the centre of its main
interests is situated in a Member State of the EC and Administration is within the definition of insolvency
proceedings under Article 2 of the Regulation. For the reasons stated herein it is considered that EC
Regulation 1346/2000 on insolvency proceedings will apply and that these proceedings will be main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional.
Work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is available at: http://www.insolvengy-

practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/ethics-code.

Conclusion

As it is anticipated the Company will have sufficient property to allow a distribution to be made to the
unsecured creditors, it is the intention of the Administrators to summon a virtual meeting of creditors.

Accordingly, a virtual meeting of creditors will be held by means of telephone conference on 16 May 2019
at 11:00am. Further details concerning how to access the meeting have been included on the notice to
creditors. A summary of the resolutions to be proposed at the meeting is detailed at appendix 6 to this
report.

Forms of general and specific proxy are attached to this report, together with a proof of debt form.

Creditors will be kept informed of the progress of the Administration in accordance with Rule 18.6 of the
Rules.

2

Eric Walls 29 April 2019
Joint Administrator



1.1

‘ \ Appendix 1
‘ Statutory and Other Information

The following information has been taken either from the statutory books of the Company or from
information held by the Registrar of Companies:

Company Name:
Trading Name:
Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Registered Office

Main Trading Address:

Principal Activity:

Directors (in the last 3 years):

Authorised Share Capital:

Substantial Shareholders:

Names and address of
Administrators:

Date of Appointment:

Court and Court Reference
Number:

Person making the
Appointment:

Beamish Transport Limited
Beamish Transport
03632000

16 September 1998

c/o C12 Marquis Court, Marquisway, Team Valley, Gateshead NE11
ORU, formerly Junction of Burnt House Bank Pelto Fell Road Chester Le
Street County Durham DH2 2AG

Junction of Burnt House Bank Pelto Fell Road Chester Le Street County
Durham DH2 2AG

Freight transport by road

Name Appointed Resigned
1 November 2013 -
1 September 2004 -
16 Sepiember 1998
20 July 1999

Geoffrey Barlow
Richard Foster
Darrin Pickering -
Stephen Fenwick 31 January 2018
300,000 Ordinary Shares of £1 each, all of which have been issued and
fully paid.

Name No. Of Shares %
Richard Foster 50,250 17
Stephen Fenwick 102,000 34
Darrin Pickering 147,750 49

Eric Walls and Wayne Harrison of KSA Group Ltd, C12 Marguis Court,
Marquisway, Team Valley, Gateshead, NE11 ORU. In accordance with
paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1886 (as amended),
the Joint Administrators act jointly or solely in all matters pertaining to the
Administration.

8 March 2019

High Court, Chancery Division No 0000040 of 2019

Darrin Pickering a director of the Company by resolution dated 8 March
2019



Appendix 2
{Page 1 of 1)
Beamish Transport Limited - in Administration
Receipts and Payments Account

Statement From: 8 March 2019
of Affairs To: 29 April 2019

Asset Realisations

Realisations subject to a fixed charge

804,000.00 Book Debts Realisations 863,790.18
{518,773.00) Less: Amounts due to Secured Creditor (518,773.00)
Less: Bank Charges (12,262.53)
285,227.00 Surplus on Fixed Charge Realisations c/d 332,754.65
Floating Charge Realisations
Surplus from Fixed Charge Realisations b/d 332,754.65
DVLA Refunds 8,856.05
341,610.70
Other Expenditure
Administrators' Specific Bond 720.00
720.00
BALANCE 340,890.70

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

VAT Receivable 2,324.40
Cash at Bank 338,566.30
TOTAL 340,890.70

NOTES:

1) The above figures are stated net of VAT. The appropriate VAT has been or will be paid over to or reclaimed from H M Revenue &
Customs during the course of the Administration.

2) In addition to the amounts shown above, the Company held a modest credit balance in its bank account. However, amounts may be
due to the bank in respect of Company credit card payments. The position is estimated to be as set out below,

£
Cash at bank (est) 1,350.00
Less: Amounts due to Bank (1,958.02)

Balance due under floating charge (608.02)



Beamish Transport Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 8 March 2019

Estimated to

Assets Book Value

£ £ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Goodwill / IPR - 1.00
Book Debts 989,031.00 804,000.00
Secured Creditor (518,733.00) {518,733.00)
Surplus ¢/d to uncharged assets 285,268.00
Motor Vehicles 83,616 00 62,000.00
Amount due to finance company - Paccar (30,186 20) (30,186.20)
Surplus c/d to uncharged assets 31,813.80 -
Uncharged assets:
Surplus b/d from Fixed Charge 285,268.00
Surplus b/d from Hire Purchase Assets 31,813.80
Leasehold Property 127,000.00 -
Plant, Machinery, Fixtures & Fittings 60,143.00 5,000.00
Motor Vehicles not subject to Hire Purchase 10,000.00 10,000.00
Stock/ork in Progress 46,457 00 5,000.00
Sundry Items, Prepayments 32,500 00 1,000.00
Cash at Bank 2,847.03 2,847.03
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 340,928.83
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:-
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay - Estimated 73,801.73

(73,801.73)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 267,127.10
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Gther Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
267,127.10
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 267,127.10
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
NIL

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 267,127.10
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 267,127.10
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 905,213.59
Employee Redundancy / Pay in Lieu - Estimated 435,688.02
Associated Creditors 168,516.07 1,509,417.68

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003)

(1,242,290.58)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors
Ordinary Shareholders 300,000 00

(1,242,290.58)

300,000 00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

(1,542,290 58)




a2 €10 ‘weyng op ‘uoiButieq ‘peoy eseD Oyl

saoues ADDOUYIa ] usm) srys

QLeos
Le'LLE d36 513N 'sufi uodn siseomap ‘ASO0IL | ‘PROY PUBSIUOY ‘pIeA SADEID) ‘g UM 298D
GL'50% 441 09S ‘auysyIoA UINog ‘Wweytaioy teauls ybnoigeseals Yied Jsouads ‘o un suel] 1B)
59'80p JQ/ 623N 'Jeapa pue sud L ‘splaiyg YuoN ‘sejs3 Buiper) jsuun) sukf ‘Aeps yoaen “yied spelf [puung aukl ‘& aun LBLUY2IH pUB ¥2hg
L 05 V1Z GHS JedpA puUB SUAL PUBLISPUNG 'PIBIHEBIAN ‘ISET NBd 95UdISJUT 'a/jusr) UDIIEAOLIL| % SSSUISNE J8ET YUON ‘#Z hun SUQIINICS a0 Norg
6EPLE SN gz 1Asayouely ‘Aaisiopn ‘pEOY ANSalld ‘9 xog Od ‘@nuan "Aeg 1sh) 209
16'991 MS6 ZI3N ‘aui] uodn ajiseamaly ‘uojuaqbuoT ‘peoy AS[iun ‘eeisa [esnpu| Aemilag P s3eg HonuL (=9
00'20L DNG 913N 'SuA) uodn spseama ‘apisiuung ‘piaipybi v o8l -puy
00'sel dX8 | LS ‘Blldspioye;s “oouues) ‘eauq soBeroa ‘7 BUGID papwi Mn 042166y
00'v89 N9 613N 'suf| uodn apseomap ‘UolBuiua] 'Sjelsy pu| 3S0ID $4199 ‘9 KU P SJOIRIpRY PaoUBADY
ssalppy gsuadxy g epelf - S10)1pal1D paindasufn
£1°108'¢L
£2'1.08'cs pajeumsT - paniody ABd ABpI|OH / AR 10 siealy aafojdiug
ssalppy S10J1paL) |BljudIaaId
0Z'6L6BYS
0z'9gl'oe 18 L1dH ‘weyuappeH ‘Aepa snsebag “yed ssauishg weyusppeH P11 |BIDUBULS JeDoRd
00'EEL'GLS NHE LHQ ‘weuing ‘1@M3 pio £F {1and) QY UsYUEqSIAPUEH EXSUBAS

ssalppy

SI0)IP8ID paIN2aS

(v Jo | sbed) sioypa1D joisin- 4

6102 YdJB 8 I8 SB SIieYY JO Juswajels
pawL wodsue!l) usweesy



Ov'gLg
Lpee
09'188'L
00'vLL
02'151

ol e
08'69%

Py 0L8'e8L
00'009'6
LOBPL'L
02'169'8Y
o8y
00°96+'92
00'SL
00°05¥
0008
64°L2E
96'G6¥'¥
1£'E6¢
20280’}
0g+81
0L'9Lk

o vee'l

18°6E9
12564
00°F29
28ve

S16 LHQA 'weying 'spesH AepiAy ‘aqua) ssauisng spesH AspiAy

HSS g9 ‘mofse|s Jeaus JUBdUIA IS 052

dvg Ldl 'uomsd| ‘uciybneads ‘pecy Bulped

ZA8 SNS 'saysjiup ‘uopuimg ‘ancibleq 'peoy puepuel

0dE 1Z20S ‘anysdieH ‘1S1sayduIpg 'UOREIS JSAIPRLUNA ‘PRoY WiEH SRSIyMAIET

OVE LND %9353 'piojswiay) 'e1e)s3 [BHSNPU| PIOJPUIAY 'PEOY suyolqoy 0g

¥18 ZHJ ‘weyng ‘ool AsjBuen ‘aso| yjadaouesg YyHop |

gHO 113N ‘Jespy pue suk| 'peayseleo ‘alelsT Buipeil Asjea wes) 'AemsBury

ZZ1 963N ‘suil uodn sjiseama ‘ucjuasqbiuo ‘MalA Yied uojuag ‘nun Buipuen swien Asusajosu)
SV NgJ3 ‘uopuo ‘siebsdoysig g5

NG 67v ‘PIaiteH ‘P N 1eau v21

LML HiM "UopUoT 'Jaas INOWASS G '9ShoH Yo A ‘ABisu jsenley

3G 9A- 'SOUET ‘ap|Ad-97-Uo)N0Y YiBd SSauUISNg UGNcd 'spRLaIAN ‘unoD ubiaianog g Jun
ASE LND ‘PIGJP|ING ‘192NS MOJSUC € ‘9SNCH UOXES Joo|] uig

145 # USpuoT omsiyD 'peoy YBiH Jomsiyd 8/£/9/¢

DONS 93N ‘ajiseamsN 'ucjesyy Jusssal) sueqly IS ¥Z

J9¢ 83N ‘Jeaas pue dudl '‘peaysales) ‘peoy pleiiieny ‘shdwed) anjeg uswpedag ssuedl

eallg 87 JapsayD ‘Asiug ‘py winug 'mojy Aseg

APB 0ZML 'Asung 'weyby ‘peoy abeiedip, Yied auingep 'asnoH asudisjug
OVZ 157 ‘spsa] ‘peoy [0 ‘Slelsg pu| YJoreass v un

MNP 9¥9 ‘eluguing ‘sisiien ‘Hodily sy ‘ssjes Aaalag epiyeA

ZY¥8 1159 ‘|0ISug ‘UINOWUOAY 'aue Jsisapas sBury ‘gL ss800y

N6 113N ‘PesYsSIeS “ied |ealsad ‘eso) 9bpsH ¢

J0€ +84 ‘l0isug ‘PraY AQUUMA 'S HUN

1MNE EHQA 'weyng 00 1935 87 43159y ‘PECY SISEIMBN ‘anusd M)

ZHL LWD 'xass3 ‘pIojswiayd ‘1esng siepm 0k
Za0 963N ‘uoplog 1SepA ‘oL Agsuojjod 6
3d6 ZHd ‘Biejuslo ‘snad ajzunig 'Buisiys auy

SOUSUWIO) 10 JQIEYD 1SET ULION
semlen

YOYNg sinbiepy

9]d $821A18G [BIZUBUIH LB

P S[BRIPUIWOT 3 Y7
ploJswieyD) piog SJayeoT

Py SS01/USS F9jIe]] PUE ¥ONl| sauUoP
P17 18)sewaleddy sucsuyop
SWOISND g BNUBASY WH

jueq jsnd| saysdweH

IpNY plseH

P17 ABuau] JsaadeH

p1q ssgsubug oyneipAH uospny
BuiseaT axualn

P11 XN 02480

suQioadsu| Aemalen

abajjon pesysajen

ysjemall

wooals) asd)oay

Agjg meys(eH sueag
IBN-B-UY-9s51:dI31ug

PR XN Dy estidisug

P (201098 [0 BRIBA) IND3
Py Buussulbuzg anloyonaug

pIT INEH LeABJeD Laquie uoq
pI 1samyinos albewiuag
[punoyy Ajunad ueying

SPIPA PIOMSI0D

D17 SIONpoI [BI4SIWOT §D
SUDBIDSPUIAA 80

P17 @0uBURUIEY JOHO0dSUBL] UOWISY W UIOD

sselppy

asuadx3 % opel] - SI03Pa1D PaIN2Isun

(v J0 Z @bed) s1o0ypa1) Jo 381 - 9

610 YoJEN g Je SE Sliegy JO JUBWSIEIS
pajiwi Yodsuel] Uysiweag



8¥'08e’)
88'22
ze'gge’e
16981
05'85¢
9.'G61
05 St
0009
00'820'C
9z 05y
0¥ 6€¢C
ceskl
9L Evy
00 ¥¥l
GE 0502
ar'igi
9e'L9¢g'e
69'86€
£0'6¥
061
8.'L62
Lyele
00°06¢
80°ERL
SL'Ley
eeetl
86'/22
698l
LESY
00819

avs z9'mobse|D1g JUBdUIA 1S 0Z€

AHE S LYW alyswieyBuong saUASY UCHI[leMmBUC ] 'aaLl] aIeme|a]

dNE 6554 ‘|o1sug 'Ainquioy | ‘peoy Jedood g

172 #1710 ‘puepny doysig ‘eans Aemjey

130 113N ‘pesyssies ‘s1eis3 Buipes ) AsjieA wies ) ‘Aep |BI0ARI MOZE 'SIUNOADY UONUSY
13O0 LLIN “eap) pue suk | ‘pesysales) ‘alejsT] Buipel] Asjlep wea] ‘Aep [BIOABRIN OZS
VG 2259 ‘2JeN-190ng-ucisap 'slop Aemied £0€-108

YV6 £1.3N ‘9uA ] uodn ajSEOMEN ‘Sled ULON

dX8 ¥AQ ‘spueipily Jsapn ‘ucyd] | ‘s1eis3 -pu| a1BAsuoD ¢ Jun ‘SUN0SoY SoWO pesH

AHZ 8HS 'weyng 07) ‘sepulad 'slelsy [elysnpul 1S YHON ‘KB 00D €

18 SUN'UaIMION Aepn ueblopy

avy ZINWIRISeYR0H'|D SWnHENId puelBleg §

N36 | YD WHUa'ajels eLlsnpu| UlLusd'py Jajemsame

Md8 gOH _sm:o._oﬂ“_mwhm:v_ ,vtmn_ ssauisng sawep 1S _mm._o PlequILCy _E_On_ wnualg

9dE ¥Z3N ‘PuepaquNnypoN WA UNoQIEH YINOS ‘UoISSILIWOD InoqueH YA

oL LI ‘uep 30 381 .mm_mzoﬂ _Umow_ JBINAIID .ww:oI _E_Qmo JOQ|4 puz

APPELYE ‘Angisopn ‘aleysT Buipes] 34USHIM 1Sap, ‘proy sisienbpesH ‘anus) Aempeoig ay | ‘Angissp yelid viL
aso LLIN 1eap) pue auk] ‘pesysales ‘ajeisg Buipel| Aajjea wea] ‘yinog Aemsuaan Y692
VY6 LYS 'BESUBMS ‘JB|WesUe| ‘peoY JB|WeS € Iun

LAZ GNS ‘uopuimg 'sjejs3 |elsnpul peawjsaps ‘asol) peawbpug gg Nupn ‘uopuims Yasyid /L
YV8 GHd ‘Uojsald Jwwng uojepn ‘pecy iaibuey LEE Hun

dNE 110 ‘WEYPID ‘|aKg JUBUUS 'SlelsT ‘pu| 15905 JUeuuad | wun

ANP D 'Weydnp 'peoy uspiop 08 Hed asudisjus ajebucA || wun

Og) 0157 'spea ‘19|suny ‘peoy AsjiesT ‘Unog e(eas y wun

HEZ £NH “liNH "1eag uewpe] 23 | 1un

Dug Ze9 ‘mobse|D “ed wawisaau) Buejisngwes ‘eaud IMWSSPAID 'Z 1N ‘2L Yaoig

VOZ 219 '18IS80N0[5) e ssauisng s|RmuSlepd ‘AR piojia L ‘BNoD IUXeQ ‘Z Iun

PNE 2X3 ‘491exg 'YHON preoy yoouusy ‘ejejs] Guipe)| uoMeg Ysiep ‘agua) asue|) 'Ly Jun
1HZ2 £Qq 'aapung 1eans eIs ‘L Wn

¥SZ ZHQ 'Weying ‘19ais 87 18jsays) ‘playman 1984 Juold ‘ebeieg plaumaN 'z wun

HH0 SHO .._mm>> pue m.c>._. _m_oI a7 UolSH ‘21|18 puy| w:nin_ uollay .ﬁmmx._mn_ LN

PI1 Jamod Usmoag

P17 (9O) eweag

PN VALS

SI01084 JCION SI[EGMOUS
P17 ABojouyoa] 2010 Hews
Py Hoddng 1) pewsg

P17 N Alaannay pue BuipAoay zang
P (1) ebes

A12A009Y S

pi] 8oeds O

UIIAMION Halid

Aempaln siaHid

elquing 3apld

P 2Je00iny wniwald
uiAig Jo ved

PI SUCHEDIUNWILIOD UB|]
soynespAH Angysaps
1B2AA PUB BUA] Yauid
easUems 3alid

P11 SoUEp|EISIA

uojsaud yalid

WBYPIO ¥auld

WeYIN 3aHid

$paa yauid

[INH ey

mofise1s yeld
131880N0i5) Hauld
UINawiA|4 pue 1a1ax3 yalid
Ylad pue aapund yaulid
p¥] S10j0B 1010 YN
sasedg yoni | 1seJ yuoN

§SIPPY

asuadxy g apel)l - SIO)PaI] PAINIISUN

(¢ Jo ¢ abed) sioypaid Jo1s - g

6102 UYaJely g e sk sliedy jO JUsaies
pajwi] Hodsued] ysiwesqg



aleq asmeubig

20'915'89L
9801’26 yamusd usydalg
L G0L'8e Buiasoid utieq
09'€09' Ly 181504 peuDIy
3 sSsalppy pajaeulen - S10)Ipald) palnaasun
Z0'889°GEY
Z0'989'GEY pajewsy - 83O JO Nl ul Aed f Aouepunpay aakojdwg
3 SSOIPPY swie|s) pasnaasuf) aakojdwy - s10)pal9) painassun
65°£1Z'606
08°gLL g3¢ ¢ Jeissyouep 'spieubuuuidg ‘atenbs vewpleH ¢ Kedppuopa
GG LE VAG FEAD Momiepn ‘auen oousbpap PIT3N dnoJD) OAjoA
60'EZ8'Y 939 LMD '8dIYsaYD ‘amalD ‘aauq PlessH 'aius) piesoing P17 813N N
0Z'06% YO8 ¥27 '190d5A7 'SAUQ PLEMPUIA E ‘9SNOH UORRIAY oshL
ze'8ge'y 46 SNAA ‘aUUSENUET ‘alepslaweng ‘aceld episiiied ied ssauisng siseQ PY1 AN B0J0jAal |
LAY YS| 600 88537 ‘pealsiey ‘pajysony ‘PRI PO |y L P17 BuesLibuy Japodsuel |
9L Lzv'y LN8 ZLM 'UopuoT 'peoy Yonglep #g payw] anig dot
L9°9E9°E DAY ENH ‘INH ‘Aeps Lealng anD *Aepa ussanes PIT siefIswWog uosdwoy |
3 SSaIppPY asuadx] 33 apel| - SIO}paL) PaInJasuf

(¥ Jo ¥ abed) s1olpaid Jo 187 - g

5102 UDJE 8 1B SB SHeyyY JO JUewalRlg
pajig vodsuel] ysiueag



00°000'00¢

yolmued usydais

00'000'201

000G ¥ B4 uleq

00°062'0G 19)S0 pIeYIIY
3 ssaippy SIOP|OYIBYS

{110 | abed) sIspoysIeys Jo 151 - 9

6102 UOIBN § 1B SE Sileyy JO Iuswalels
paywi podsuel] ysiwesg



1.1

12

22

3.1

32

3.3

3.4

Appendix 4
Joint Administrators’ Fees & Expenses Information

Introduction

“A  Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” is available to download at

http://www.ksagroup.cc.uk/downloads/fees-administration.pdf. Should you require a paper copy, please
send your request in writing to us at the address on Page 1 and this will be provided to you at no cost.

The guide contains details as to how the basis of Administrators’ remuneration may be calculated, and
confirms that, should creditors fail to agree a suitable basis for remuneration, then an application may
need to be made to the Court to set the basis.

Basis of Administrators’ remuneration

Pursuant to Rule 18.16(2) of the Rules, the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed:

« by reference to time properly given by the insclvency praciitioners and their staff in attending to
matters as set out in the Fee Estimates, set out in this appendix;
as a percentage of the value of the property with which the Joint Administrators have to deal;
as a setamount; or
a combination of the above.

On current information, there may be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors.
Therefore, in accordance with Rule 18.18(3) of the Rules and in the absence of a creditors’ committee,
the Administrators will seek to fix the basis of our remuneration with the unsecured creditors at a virtual
meeting of creditors to be held on 16 May 2018.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

In accordance with current insclvency legisiation, it is proposed that the Administrators shall authorised to
draw their remuneration at the fixed amount of £80,000 (plus VAT).

Comparison to Time Costs as at 29 April 2019

Current Average Current Estimated | Estimated | Estimated
Total Hourly Time Future Future Total Costs
Hours Rate Costs Hours Costs
Expended
A. Administration etc. 37.08 252.62 9,366.98 70.00 | 15,650.00 25,016.98
B. Investigations 7.58 204.38 1,549.17 60.00 | 12,500.00 14,049.17
C. Realisations of 28.31 283.62 8,029.33 40.00 | 9,750.00 17,779.33
Assets
D. Trading NiL NIL NIL NIL NIL NiL
E. Creditors 33.94 272.38 9,244.68 97.00 | 21,880.00 31,124.68
F. Case Specific 9.83 263.65 2,591.67 15.00 | 3,550.00 6,141.67
Matters
TOTAL 116.74 263.67 | 30,781.83 282.00 | 63,330.00 94,111.83

The table above is our estimate of what the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be should it be
calculated on a time costs basis for this appointment. This estimate has been prepared on the basis of
the information available to us to date and is based on our experience in dealing with cther cases which
have similar issues to this Administration.

The charge out rates currently levied by KSA Group Ltd in respect of staff likely to deal with this matter
can be summarised as follows:
Hourly Charge Out Rate
£

Directors and Insclvency Practitioners 200 ~ 350
Managers/Senior Administrators 120 - 200
Administrators/Support Staff 50 - 120

The estimated time that the Administrators and their staff are likely to spend in respect this Administration
have been analysed into a number of different areas of work. A summary of the primary work that will be
undertaken by the Administrators and their staff 1s summarised below Creditors should note that the



description of the work to be carried out under each heading is not exhaustive, but is merely
mednt to give an indication of the general work carried out in all administration cases:

A. Pre Appointment Matters
The work falling under this category will include:

Reviewing initial information provided by the directors/shareholders
Providing advice regarding the options available to the Company
Considering the ethical, technical, practical and legal requirements relevant to the proposed
course of action, such as Administration. '

+ Attending meetings with key stakeholders or entering into discussions with those stakeholders
where appropriate.

The work requires a greater level of commercial experience and insolvency knowledge, together with
decision making skills, and as a result, this work is almost always led at director or senior manager
level.

B. Administration, Planning and Statutory Matters
The work falling under this category will include:

¢ Reviewing appointment and all statutory documents.

« Assessing the work needed for this particular Administration and ensuring that adequate
resources are available and ensuring that the appropriate assistance from other professionals, as
noted above, is obtained.

» Preparing and issuing all annual progress reports and statutery reports, including receipts and
payments accounts, and providing creditors with a suitable analysis of actual time costs accrued.

» Managing general administrative matters.

The majority of this work requires a range of insclvency knowledge and experience, balanced with
good accounting and administrative skills. This work is mainly delegated to insclvency administrators
with suitable levels of experience, supervised by directors or managers.

C. Investigations
The work falling under this category will include:

» Undertaking a review of the conduct of the directors and reporting thereon.

* Reviewing the affairs, trading and transactions of the company, in order to comply with the
requirements laid on the Administrators by statuie and by the appropriate Statement of
insolvency Practice issued by the Association of Business Recovery professionals

+ An examination of the company's records and transactions, particularly over the two year period
preceding Administration.

The majority of this work requires a range of insolvency knowledge and experience, balanced with
good accounting and administrative skills. The work is usually delegated to more senior insolvency
administrators, supervised by directors.

D. Realisation of Assets
The work falling into this category will include:

« Identifying, securing and realising recorded assets where possible.
Attending the Company’s premises.
Evaluating strategy on realising assets in order to maximise recoveries, such assets to include
property, machinery, vehicles fixtures and fittings and so on.

« Liaising with the Company's Customers. Discussing the ongoing position and payment of
historical book debts.

+ Liaising with the secured creditors concerning collection of the Company's secured debts

s Generally doing all things te disposal of the business and/or the company's assefs in order to
maximise the position as regards creditors

This area of work requires a reasonable level of commercial experience and insclvency knowledge,
together with decision making skills. The work 1s led at director or senior manager level, supported
by case administrators with suitable experience



. Trading

There has been and will not be any post Administration trading is this matter.
Creditors
The work falling into this category will include:

e Liaising with key stakeholders.

= Reviewing the validity of all claims submitted by any creditor claiming to hold security which might
therefcre afford them priority over some other classes of creditor when funds are distributed.

» Meetings with the Company’'s employees, advising employees of the proposed course of action
and providing any advice to the employees in respect of the employment status.

s Assisting employees in submitting any claims in order to try and ensure that they are not
prevented from recovering monies due to them as set out in the appropriate legislation.

o Computing, processing and checking employee claims and liaising with the Redundancy
Payments Service where necessary.

¢ Considering, checking and recording any cther potential preferential claims.

* Receiving and recording all creditor claims.

e Agreeing the claim of any secured creditor, taking the appropriate legal advice where necessary.
Distributing funds to those secured creditors where appropriate.

e Managing creditor enquiries and creditor correspondence.

The majority of this work is carried out by case administrators, again with directors or senior
managers overseeing the work. To estimate costs in respect of administering the claims of
employees and creditors we generally considsr the known number of creditors (including employees)
and in this case we understand creditors total 153.

. Case Specific Matters

The work falling into this category will include:

+ Dealing with statutory, regulatory and licensing matters.
* Reviewing matters specific to this company which are identified post administration and dealing
with those matfers in an appropriate manner.

Due to the uncertain nature of this work it is usually undertaken by senior managers or directors, with
assistance from case administrators.

Expenses Estimate

In addition to the remuneration of the administrators, certain expenses will, by necessity, be incurred in
dealing with this administration. These are known as disbursements. The majority of the disbursements in
this case will be re-charged at direct cost to the case. Detailed below is an estimate of the disbursements

likely to be incurred in dealing with this case:

Disbursements which will be re-charged to the case at direct cost Estimated
Cost
£
Legal Fees - Post-Appointment Matters 18,000.00
Surveyors/Valuers/Agents Fees — Post-Appointment 12,000.00
insclvency Practitioners Specific Performance Bond 720.00
Statutory Advertising 84.60
Record Retrieval and Storage 140.00
Disbursements not re-charged at direct cost to the case Estimated
Cost
£
Printing, Postage, Stationery and Advertising — charged to the case at £7.50 per 1,147 50
creditor based upon 153 creditors




4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

5.1

5.2

Category 1 Dishursements

Our estimate in respect of this heading covers expenses where the officeholders firm has met a specific
cost in respect of the insolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses
may include items such as advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees
in respect of swearing legal documents, storage of original records of the insolvent estate. In each case
the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

Category 2 Disbursements

Costs in respect of Category 2 disbursements will be subject to creditor approval because it concerns
expenses where there will not always be an invoice for the cost. Insolvency practices additionally provide
for the recharge of expenses such as postage, stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and
other electronic communications, which cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific
case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance
with the Insolvency Rules 1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The current policy of is to recharge this expense on the basis of a figure based upon the
number of creditors with whom we have to communicate and report during the insolvency.

All disbursements incurred by the Administrators’ firm are reimbursed at direct cost to the case, save in
the case of postage, stationery and telephone for which a charge of £7.50 per creditor will be levied, and
motor travel where a charge of 45p per mile is made. To date, disbursements have been paid in respect
of the Administrators’ specific performance bond and statutory advertising fees. These payments are
shown on the attached receipts and payments account.

Other Expenses
The following expenses have been incurred throughout the duration of the appointment:

» Specific Penalty Bond - this is a mandatory insurance cover that is required on all appointments.
For the purpose of this Administration the Bond has been set at £100,000 and the premium
payable is £720.00.

+ Statutory Advertising — the Administrators are required by the Insolvency Act and Rules to give
notice by advert in the London Gazette of their appointment. The cost in this regard is £84.60
plus VAT.

+ Legal Costs — Clarke Mairs LLP were instructed to act for the Administrators in relation to:

Completing and filing the Notice of Intention to appoint Administrators
Completing and filing the Notice of Appointment of Administrators
Advising the Administrators on any matters relating to their appeintment
Advising the Administrators on the validity of their appointment.

o 0 0 0O

These costs are estimated to be £18,000 plus VAT in total.

 Surveyors [ Agents’ Costs — The Administrators instructed Charterfields Ltd (“Charterfields”) to
assist in asset realisations. The agents were instructed to value and market the business for sale.
These costs amounted to £12,000 plus VAT in total.

In all administrations, it may prove necessary to engage cther professional and specialists to assist in the
administration process. For example suitably qualified surveyors may need to be instructed to assist in
marketing and realising the assets of the company. Lawyers are also likely to be utilised to protect the
legal interests of the company and the Administrators, and possibly to assist in the recovery of assets.
The costs of anyone assisting with the Administration will be an expense of the Administration. Such
expenses are not subject to creditor approval but nevertheless have an effect on the funds available to
deal with the claims of creditors.

Liguidators Remuneration Basis

In accordance with current insolvency legisiation, it is proposed that the proposed Liguidators shall
authorised to draw their remuneration at the fixed amount of £20,000 (plus VAT).

A summary of the primary work that will be undertaken by the Administrators and their staff is
summarised below Creditors should note that the description of the work to be carried out under
each heading is not exhaustive, but is merely meant to give an indication of the general work
carried out in all administration cases.



Administration, Planning and Statutory Matters

The work falling under this category will include:

» Reviewing appointment and all statutory documents.
Assessing the work needed for this particular Liquidation and ensuring that adequate resources
are available and ensuring that the appropriate assistance from other professionals, as noted
above, is obtained. .

» Preparing and issuing all annual progress reports and statutory reports, including receipts and
payments accounts, and providing creditors with a suitable analysis of actual time costs accrued.

+ Managing general administrative matters.

The majority of this work requires a range of insolvency knowledge and experience, balanced with
good accounting and administrative skills. This work is mainly delegated to insolvency administrators
with suitable levels of experience, supervised by directors or managers.

Investigations
The work falling under this category will include:
» Reporting on the conduct of the directors.

The majority of this work requires a range of insolvency knowledge and experience, balanced with
good accounting and administrative skills. The work is usually delegated to more senior insclvency
administrators, supervised by directors.

Realisation of Assets
The work falling into this category will include:

¢ Liaising with the Company's Customers. Discussing the ongoing position and payment of
historical book debts.

s Generally doing all things to disposal of the business and/or the company's assets in order to
maximise the position as regards creditors.

This area of work requires a reasonable level of commercial experience and insolvency knowledge,
together with decision making skills. The work is led at director or senior manager level, supported
by case administrators with suitable experience.

Trading

There has been and will not be any post Liquidation trading is this matter.
Creditors

The work falling into this category will include:

s Liaising with key stakeholders.

» Assisting employees in submitting any claims in order to try and ensure that they are not
prevented from recovering monies due to them as set out in the appropriate legislation.

e Computing, processing and checking employee claims and liaising with the Redundancy
Payments Service where necessary.
Receiving and recerding all creditor claims.
Agreeing the claim of any secured creditor, taking the appropriate legal advice where necessary.
Distributing funds to those secured creditors where appropriate.

» Managing creditor enquiries and creditor correspondence.

The majority of this work is carried out by case administrators, again with directors or senior
managers overseeing the work. To estimate costs in respect of administering the claims of
employees and creditors we generally consider the known number of creditors (including employees)
and in this case we understand creditors total 153.

Case Specific Matters

The work faliing into this category will include:



» Dealing with statutory, regulatory and licensing matters.
*»" Reviewing matters specific to this company which are identified post adm:mstratlon and dealing
with those matters.in an appropriate manner.

Due to the uncertain nature of this work it is usually undertaken by senior managers or directors, with
assistance from case administrators.



Appendix 5
(Page10of1)

BEAMISH TRANSPORT LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

TIME AND CHARGE OUT SUMMARY

& ! Hours Charge Total Average
Spent Out Rate Time Costs Hourly Rate
£ £ £
Administration, Planning
and Statutory Matters
Directors and insolvency Practicioners 15.46 200 - 350 5413.64 350.00
Managers/Senior Administrators 21.62 120 - 200 3,953.34 182.86
Administrators/Suppart Staff 0.00 50-120 0.00 0.00
Investigations
Directors and Insolvency Practiciorers 1.08 200 - 350 37917 350.00
Managers/Senior Administrators 8.50 120 - 200 1,170.00 180.00
Administrators/Support Staff 0.00 80-120 0.00 0.00
Realisation of Assets
Directors and insolvency Practicioners 17.28 200 - 350 6,043.33 350.00
Managers/Senior Administrators 11.03 120 - 200 1,986.00 180.05
Administrators/Support Staff 0.00 50-120 0.00 0.00
Trading
Managers/Senior Administrators 0.00 120 - 200 0.00 0.00
Administrators/Support Staff 0.00 120 - 200 0.00 0.00
Administrators/Support Staff 0.00 50-120 0.00 0.00
Creditors
Directors and Insolvency Practicioners 18.44 200 - 350 6,454.68 350.00
Managers/Senior Administrators 15.50 120 - 200 2,790.00 180.00
Administrators/Support Staff 0.00 50-120 0.00 0.00
Case Specific Matters
Directors and Insolvency Practicioners 483 200 - 350 1,691.67 350.00
Managers/Senlor Administrators 5.00 120 - 200 900.00 180.00
Administrators/Support Staff 0.00 50 - 120 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 116.74 30,781.83 263.68



. ‘ Appendix 6
' T e Resolutions of the Administrators

Resolutions to be put to a virtual meeting of creditors to be held
On 16 May 2019 at 11:00am

1. That the Administrator's proposals, as set out below be approved

1.1 That the Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration by continuing to collect the remaining book debts due, as well as
dispose of the Company's residual assets.

1.2 The Administrators do all such things and generally exercise their powers as Administrators as
they consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or to
protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise realisation of those assets, or for
any other purpose incidental to these proposals.

1.3 That the costs and expenses of the Administration are paid in full, including Administrators’
remuneration in accordance with rule 18.18(2) of the Rules. Please refer to Section 14 and
appendix 4 for further details.

1.4 Once the costs and expenses of the Administration have been settled, that any surplus funds be
paid to the secured creditors and, if appropriate, to preferential creditors.

1.5 As is expected, should sufficient funds be realised to allow the payment of any dividend to
unsecured creditors, the Administration will be brought to an end by a creditors’ voluntary
iquidation in accordance with paragraph 83 of schedule B1 of the Act. In such circumstances it is
proposed that Eric Walls and Wayne Harrison be appointed Joint Liguidators. In accordance with
paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60(6) of the Rules creditors may nominate
a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the
receipt of these proposals but before the Proposals are approved at the virtual meeting.

16 In the event that insufficient funds are realised to allow a dividend to unsecured creditors then as
soon as the Administrators are satisfied that they have fully discharged their duties and that the
purpose of the Administration has been achieved, the Administration will be brought to an end by
moving to dissolution of the Company in accordance with paragraph 84 of schedule B1 of the
Act.

1.7 On the Administrators ceasing to be Administrators of the Company they will be discharged from
liability in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators, pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule
B1 of the Act.

Accept/Reject
2. That a creditors committee not be established.

Accept/Reject
3. In the absence of a creditors committee, the unsecured creditors are invited to fix the basis of the

Administrators’ remuneration in accordance with the scope and assumptions provided to creditors at
appendix 4 of these proposals. For the sake of clarity, the Joint Administrators seek to agree that they be
authorised to draw their remuneration at the fixed amount of £80,000 (plus VAT).

Accept/Reject

4, In the absence of a committee being formed, that all disbursements, including pre appointment expenses,
incurred by the Administrators’ firm are reimbursed at direct cost to the case, save in the case of postage,
stationery and telephone for which a charge of £7.50 per creditor will be levied, and motor travel where a
charge of 45p per mile is made.

Accept/Reject

5. Pre-appointment expenses. In the absence of a liquidation committee the pre-appointment expenses still
outstanding be paid as follows:
(£)

Pre-Appointment Administrators’ Fees 15,000.00 plus VAT
Legal Advisors Pre-Appointment Fees 2,500 plus VAT
Agents Pre-Appointment Fees 500 plus VAT

Accept/Reject



